RESOLUTION 23 - 45, 2023
COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

AUTHORIZING TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO AND APPROVING
CONTRACT ADDENDUM FOR HOUSEHOLD WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL,
AND RECYCLABLE COLLECTION, WITH RUMPKE OF OHIO, INC.,

FOR JANUARY 1, 2024 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2024,

AND DISPENSING WITH THE SECOND READING

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Columbia Township authorized a contract with Rumpke of
Ohio, Inc., 10795 Hughes Road, Cincinnati, Ohio, 45251, on November 18, 2020, by Resolution
20-47, and the Parties entered into a three-year Agreement for Waste and Recyclable
Collection and Disposal on December 22, 2020 (“Original Agreement”) for an initial period of
January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement includes one-year contract extension options for 2024 and
2025 (refer to attached Original Agreement), and the Parties have determined it is in their best
interests to authorize the attached 2024 Addendum to continue providing waste collection and
disposal and recycling collection for one additional year in Columbia Township; and

WHEREAS, the three-year Original Contract cost totaled $899,996.40, or $299,998.80 annually,
and the Addendum cost for the one-year 2024 extension is $309,943.92 which is approx. a 3.4%
increase; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees, upon majority vote, hereby dispenses with the requirement
that this Resolution be read on two separate days, and hereby authorizes the adoption of this
Resolution upon its first reading.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by The Board of Trustees of Columbia Township, Hamilton
County, Ohio, for the benefit and welfare of Columbia Township and its citizens, hereby
authorizes the Administrator to execute the 2024 Addendum with Rumpke of Ohio, Inc., for
waste collection and disposal and recycling collection services for January 1, 2024 through
December 31, 2024 in the amount of $309,943.92.

he s G
Motion to accept Resolution made by: Mrs./@ 1< uBIcen

Seconded by@./Mrs. YN -

Approved this 244v day of W outase | 2023



RESOLUTION 23 - 45, 2023
COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

VOTE:

TRUSTEE Voting Signature

N -
David Kubicki, President /
Brian Lamar, Vice-President 522 g /{/\/t/ W/-——

Susan Hughes, Trustee

ATTEST: W s 3

Caroline Heekin, Fiscal Officer

APPROVED as to form:

Township Legal Counsel

Refer to attached Original Agreement and Exhibit A - 2024 Addendum

Approved this day of , 2023

Date

11/28/2023
11/28/2023

11/28/2023

11/28/2023



ADDENDUM

This document serves to add the following to the contract dated December 22, 2020
(the “Contract”) between the Columbia Township Board of Trustees (the “Township”) and

Rumpke of Ohio, Inc. (the “Contractor™).
It is hereby agreed as follows:

Effective January 1, 2024 and cbntinuing through December 31, 2024 Rumpke shall
continue to provide one (1) time per week solid waste collection (including yardwaste and
large items collected along with the regular trash) and one (1) time per week curbside
recycling collection for all residential and commercial hand-service units within Columbia
Township. Commercial hand-service units will be limited to six (6) cans/bags of solid waste

per week. All upholstered furniture must be wrapped in plastic prior to collection day.

Rumpke will invoice the Township monthly based on 1,642 units as follows:

January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024: $15.73 Per Unit Per Month

Above quoted rates include all current applicable surcharge fees. Any additional units will be

added at the above quoted unit rate.

All other terms and conditions of the original contract dated December 22, 2020 shall

remain unchanged.

The Contractor agrees to comply with all Federal, State and local laws and regulations
in the collection, removal, and disposal of all such waste material. In the event that the
Contractor incurs increased costs-(such as, but not limited to, tipping fees, disposal fees,
additional fuel costs, or new or increased surcharges, fees or taxes as a result of imposition of

new governmental regulations not in effect at the time of acceptance of said contract and




which regulate the type of material collected, the location for disposition of such material, or
the payment of fees for disposing of such materials) then the Township shall, after negotiation
with Rumpke and approval by the Board of Trustees, adjust the unit cost by an-amount |
commensurate with the increased per unit operating cost incurred by Rumpke.

In the event that either party is unable to perform any of its obligations under this
contract or to enjoy any of its benefits because of (or if failure to perform the services is
caused by) war, Acts of God, natural disaster (such as floods, earthquakes, tornadoes,
hurricanes, blizzards, windstorms, high water table, unusually severe weather), fires,
quarantine, labor disputes or strikes, explosion, shortage or failure in the supply of fuel,
electric current or other public utility not caused by Contractor's actions, actions or decrees of
governmental bodies not caused by Contractor's actions, or any other cause beyond the
control of the parties (hereinafter referred to as a "Force Majeure Event"), the party who has
been so affected shall immediately give notice to the other party. Upon receipt of notice, all
obligations under this contract shall be immediately suspended. If the period of
nonperformance exceeds thirty (30) days from the receipt of notice of the Force Majeure

Event, either party may terminate this contract.

The term of this contract extension shall be for one (1) year beginning January 1, 2024
and continuing through December 31, 2024. This contract may be renewed for additional

option periods upon mutual written agreement of both parties.’




CONTRACT
FOR WASTE AND RECYCLABLE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
IN COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP (HAMILTON CO.) OHIO

This Contract is between RUMPKE OF OHIO, INC., hereinafter called “Contractor,” and
Columbia Township, 5686 Kenwood Rd, Cincinnati, OH 45227 (Hamilton County),
hereinafter called “Township.”

In consideration of their mutual promises and the benefits to be obtained by each, the
parties agree as follows:

SECTION 1

Contractor shall be the exclusive provider of the services for the curbside collection of
residential trash collection, curbside recycling collection for Township households and
commercial establishments required under this contract. The Contractor shall therefore
provide the necessary vehicles, materials, and personnel, and shall collect, transport,
process and dispose of all garbage, trash, refuse, recyclables and other waste from all
households, offices, businesses, industrial plants, and public facilities in the township, in
a safe and sanitary manner, in accordance with all applicable federal, state and local laws
and regulations. This Contract shall not be construed to require Contractor to accept for
collection, collect, transport or dispose of any waste defined as hazardous or infectious
waste by applicable Ohio or federal law or regulations.

Waste collection from all establishments will be limited to six (6), twenty-seven (27) gallon
containers or no more than fifty (50) pounds in weight in each container.

The Contractor shall include in the collection of waste material all appliances and
furniture, including but not limited to dishwashers, stoves, washers, dryers, televisions,
sofas, chairs and other furniture, water heaters, and mattresses; all refrigerators and air
conditioners with CFCs removed and certification sticker and necessary documentation
attached; lumber and building materials cut down to 4 foot lengths; household debris of
miscellaneous items when properly bagged, boxed, or contained; and in general,
collection of everything that is set out at the curb for collection, except rocks, concrete,
bricks or other masonry items, tires, and stationary tubs.

Contractor shall use a tag system to notify residents of any problems with items set out
for collection (i.e. item or can too heavy, hazardous waste, etc.)

Recyclables collected shall include, at a minimum: aluminum, bi-metal and steel cans;
aerosol cans; glass bottles and jars; all plastic bottles and jugs (regardless of plastic
number), newspaper, magazines, and mixed paper, phone books, brown grocery bags,
clean pizza boxes and cardboard. Additional recyclable items may be collected as
approved by the Contractor.

Contractor shall furnish either one 18-gallon recycling bin or ocne 65-gallon recycling cart
(if requested by household). Contractor shall send mailer to each household explaining
the options and the requirements for obtaining and maintaining the 65-gallon cart.
Contractor shall provide one (1) recycling container to each householder and commercial



CONTRACT
FOR WASTE AND RECYCLABLE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
IN COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP (HAMILTON CO.) OHIO

establishment. Collection from all businesses and industria! establishments are limited to
one (1) container.

At the commencement of this Contract, the number of households and commercial
establishments is estimated to be 1,670, on which basis the Contractor shall be paid the
unit price by the Township.

Coliection from each of the premises served shall be at least once weekly, on a regular
schedule devised by Contractor and approved by the township trustees. Collection will
be made on all holidays with the exception of New Year's Day and Christmas Day, on
which collection will be made the following day, with a one (1) day schedule delay for the
remainder of the week in which said holiday falls.

Contractor shall agree that if any premises or collections are missed, the Contractor shall
return to make the pickup on that same regularly scheduled day or at the beginning of the
next day's route.

Premises regularly generating large amounts of waste or garbage shall be visited as often
as necessary to avoid unsightly or unsanitary accumulations or conditions, and the
collection schedule shall reflect this requirement. Each collection shall consist of pickups
by the Contractor no earlier than 7:00 a.m. and a finish time of no later than 7:00 p.m.

Contractor is responsible for immediately cleaning and remediating any strewn litter or
garbage, pools of leachate, or other contaminants caused as a direct result of
Contractor's operations.

SECTION 2

All waste materials collected by the Contractor shall be legally disposed at state licensed
municipal solid waste landfills. The Contractor shall specify landfill locations and proof of
applicable federal and state licensing for all facilities projected to be utilized during the
Contract period.

SECTION 3

All materials collected through the curbside recycling program shall be marketed to a
materials user for reprocessing and at no time shall recyclabies be incinerated or
disposed in a landfill without the prior written consent of the Township.

SECTION 4

No improper, abusive language or unacceptable, improper conduct shall at any time be
exhibited to the public by the Contractor's employees. Such offender shall be immediately
removed from the Township's route by the Contractor upon request by the Township.

SECTION 5
The Contractor agrees to comply with all federal and state statutes relating to liability and



CONTRACT
FOR WASTE AND RECYCLABLE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
IN COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP (HAMILTON CO.) OHIO

pollution insurance, Worker's Compensation, working hours, minimum wage, and
provisions against discrimination throughout the life of the Contract.

SECTION 6

The Contractor shall furnish to the Township certificates from the Contractor's insurance
companies, including the Ohio Industrial Commission, acceptable to the Township, proof
that insurance has been issued to the Contractor, providing insurance as listed below.
Such certificates shall state that the insurance companies will give the Contractor no less
than thirty (30) days written notice prior to any cancellation or material change in such
policies, which the Contractor shall notify the Township thirty (30) days prior to the same.

A. The Contractor shall furnish two (2) unaltered copies of the official certificate
of the Ohio Industrial Commission indicating that the premiums required
under the Ohio Worker's Compensation Act have been paid. Copies shall
be furnished to the Township at each renewal. If the Contractor is legally
permitted and qualified to be a self-insurer, such self-insurer shall annually
furnish proof of such status to the Township.

B. The Contractor shall furnish two (2) copies of comprehensive general
liability policy covering against bodily injury liability and property damage
liability for no less than a combined single limit of $1,000,000 per
occurrence.

C. The Contractor shall furnish two (2) copies covering umbrelia excess liability
insurance for no less than $2,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and
property damage.

D. The Contractor shall furnish proof of a vehicle liability policy covering
against bodily injury liability and property damage liability for no less than a
combined single limit of $1,000,000 per occurrence covering the exposures
of owned vehicles, non-owned vehicles, and hired vehicles with the
Township listed as an additional insured.

E. The Contractor shall name the Township as an additional insured on their
general liability and umbrella policy and a $5,000,000 environmental policy
and shall provide a certificate of insurance to that effect prior to the start of
services for the Township.

SECTION 7

Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless Columbia Township and any of its officers
and agents against and from all actions or claims brought against the Township from
actions based upon, connected with, or related to the operations, equipment, and/or
conduct of the Contractor and/or their employees.



CONTRACT
FOR WASTE AND RECYCLABLE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
IN COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP (HAMILTON CO.) OHIO

Contractor shall be liable for any damage, injury (including death) or destruction based
upon, connected with, or related to Contractor's personnel or equipment while performing
services for the Township.

SECTION 8

The Township shall not be held responsible for any problems or liability associated with
the transportation and disposal of waste collected in the Township. The disposal site
used by the Contractor shall be and continue to be a licensed facility for the life of the
contract.

SECTION 9
All vehicles used in the performance of this Contract shall be kept in good mechanical
repair, appearance, and in sanitary conditions at all times.

SECTION 10
The Contractor shall have due regard for traffic safety and for the safety of persons and
property on and off the roads.

SECTION 11

Contractor shall handle receptacles without abuse and return them to the location in which
they were set. Receptacles shall not be left on the traveled portion of any road, nor in a
driveway, nor in any position that may create a hazard.

SECTION 12

The Township’s representative shall be given the name and phone number of a single
appropriate person within the Contractor's employment with whom complaints can be
aired and remedied.

SECTION 13
Contractor shall appoint, and name, to the Township, a project manager who will serve
as the Township's direct point of contact for operational issues related to this program.

SECTION 14
Contractor shall submit information ensuring it is licensed and in good standing to conduct
business in the State of Ohio.

SECTION 15
Contractor shall notify the Township, in writing, upon the occurrence of any of the
following:
 Notice of Violation at the solid waste disposal facility chosen to comply with this
Contract.
Notice of Violation at material recovery facility chosen to comply with this Contract.
» Labor contract or strikes that will potentially affect this Contract.

SECTION 16



CONTRACT
FOR WASTE AND RECYCLABLE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
IN COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP (HAMILTON CO.) OHIO

Failure by the Contractor to provide reports necessary for the Township to receive
recycling grant funding from Hamilton County will result in the Contractor providing a
credit to the Township in an amount equal to the average of the last two grant payments
received.

SECTION 17

Subject to the approval of the Township trustees, Contractor may impose reasonable
regulations on receptacles to be used by the premises served, treatment of especially
large items, or of particular kinds or abnormally large amounts of waste, placement of
waste for collection, security from animals, special collections, and other matters as
necessary to promote efficiency, safety and sanitation.

SECTION 18
The Contractor shall not assign this Contract, or any interest therein, except with the prior
consent of the Township.

SECTION 19

The Contractor shall submit a monthly bill to the Township Clerk for compensation for the
services provided herein, which shall not include any interest charge or late payment fee.
The Township shall pay monthly to the Contractor for the performance of this Contract
the amount set out and provided for in the Bid, appended thereto as Exhibit Contract A
accepted and approved by resolution by the Columbia Township Board of Trustees on
November 18, 2020.

SECTION 20

The Contractor shall furnish the Township a copy of the Indemnification Bond fully
indemnifying the Township from all damage suffered by failure to perform the Contract
according to its terms.

SECTION 21

In the event that either party is unable to perform any of its obligations under this Contract
or to enjoy any of its benefits because of (or if failure to perform the services is caused
by) war, Acts of Geod, natural disaster (such as floods, earthquakes, tornadoes,
hurricanes, windstorms high water table, unusually severe weather), fires, quarantine,
labor disputes or strikes, explosion, shortage or failure in the supply of fuel, electric current
or other public utility not caused by Contractor's actions, actions or decrees of
government bodies not caused by Contractor's actions, or any other cause beyond the
control of the parties (hereinafter referred to as a “Force Majeure Event”), the party who
has been so affected shall immediately give notice to the other party. Upon receipt of
notice, all obligations under this Contract shall be immediately suspended. If the period
of nonperformance exceeds thirty (30) days from the receipt of notice of the Force
Majeure Event, either party may terminate this Contract.



CONTRACT
FOR WASTE AND RECYCLABLE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
IN COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP (HAMILTON CO.) OHIO

SECTION 22
This Contract consists of the following component parts, all of which are fully a part of this

Contract as if herein set out verbatim, or if not attached, as if hereto attached: Legal
Notice, Bid Form and Addenda.

SECTION 23

This Contract shall take effect January 1, 2021 and expire December 31, 2023, with
optional extensions for calendar years 2024 and 2025, unless sooner terminated, for any
or no reason, by either party upon 60 days’ written notice of termination to the other party.

SECTION 24

This Contract sets forth the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes any
and all prior agreements or understandings between the parties hereto, whether oral or
written. It also shall be interpreted, enforced, and governed by the laws of the State of
Ohio. [f, for any reason, any part(s) or language within any pari(s) of this Agreement shall
be deemed invalid or unenforceable, all remaining parts shall remain binding and in fuli
force and effect. This Agreement shall only be modified in writing and signed by both
parties. There are no third-party beneficiaries to this Contract.

CONTRACTOR: Rumpke of Ohio, Inc. COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP:

Signed: w&ﬂﬂ‘w\ %‘ﬂ\dﬂbﬂ Q!‘- Signed: :
William J{ Rumpke,’Jr. ' Melissa Taylo

Title: _ President Title: Township Administrator

V\ﬁtnw wnness%im%gmﬂu
inda Latﬂ)yé .

Date: December 23, 2020 Date: [2 / 7-2/ 20

.2
Fiscal Officer @k 'z?/é&\/— /2. 2255

Caroline Heekin Date

Law Director for Columbia Township

Approved as to Form



RESOLUTION 20- 47, 2020
COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

ACCEPTING BID AND AWARDING CONTRACT TO RUMPKE OF OHIO INC. FOR $899,996.40 FOR
2021-23 WASTE AND RECYCLABLE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SERVICES; AUTHORIZING THE
ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT WITH RUMPKE OF OHIO, INC.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees previously requested independent contractors to submit bids
for the collection, transfer, recycling, and disposal of solid wastes within the Township and the
Township provided due natice of such bid request as required by law, pursuant to proof of notice
on file in the Fiscal Officer’s office, for the Columbia Township Waste and Recyclable Collection
and Disposal Services, and

WHEREAS, Rumpke of Ohio, Inc., 10795 Hughes Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45251 was the sole
bidder;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by The Board of Trustees of Columbia Township, Hamilton
County, Chio, that the bid of Rumpke of Ohio, Inc. is accepted upon the bidder’s entering into a
contract for January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2023 and giving bond in the sum of
$899,996.40 total for the three-year period with sureties, to the acceptance of the Trustees; and

RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees of Columbia Township authorizes the Administrator to enter
into contract with Rumpke of Ohio, Incorporated in the amount of $899,996.40.

Motion to accept Resolution made by:@./Mr. Hunj'hl..f

Seconded by:@‘Mrs. Lomxr

VOTE:

TRUSTEE Voting ( M— Date
2

David Kubicki \[//D . 11/18/20
Brian Lamar ¥S }é—\/b«. {/4/\” 11/18/20

Susan Hughes r“'w,l}r;f:\ [ '“-51\_5‘.‘_"&,__ 11/18/20

.,

ATTEST: M B . H.u}-—— | _ 11/18/20

Caroline Heekin, Fiscal Officer

APPROVED as to form:

Township Legal Counsel

Passed this 18th day of November, 2020



|
|

|

Bond No. ROH-0455

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we RUMPKE OF OHI0O, INC.
3990 Generation Drive
Cincinnati, Ohio 45251

as Principal, and Rumpke Consolidated Companies, Inc. a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio and duly
organized to transact business in the State of Ohio
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP
5686 Kenwood Road
Cincinnati, Ohio 45227
as Obligee

in the sum of Two Hundred Eighty Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Eight Dollars and Zero Cents
s 280,328.00 ), for the payment whereof well and truly to be made the Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs,
executors, adminisirators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

SIGNED, sealed and dated this 13 day of January 2021

WHEREAS, the Principal and the Obligee have entered into a written contract, hereinafter called the Contract, a copy of
which is or may be attached hereto, dated the 12% day of  December 2021 for
Waste Collection for the period

January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2023

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of the foregoing obligation is such that if the Principal shall indemnify the Obligee
for all loss that the Obligee may sustain by reason of the Principal’s failure to complete the work in accordance with the terms of
the contract, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in force.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, it shall be a condition precedent to any right of recovery hereunder that, in the event of any
defauit on the part of the Principal, a written statement of the particular facts showing the date and nature of such default shall be
immediately given by the Obligee to the surety and shall be forwarded by registered mail to the Surety at its Administrative Office
at 3990 Generation Drive, Cincinnati, Chio 45251

AND PROVIDED FURTHER, that no action, suit or proceeding, except as hereinafter set forth, shall be had or
maintained against the Surety on this instrument unless the same be brought or instituted and process served upon the Surety within
twelve months after completion of the work mentioned in said contract, whether such work be completed by the Principal, Surety
or Obligee; but if there is any maintenance or guarantee period provided in the contract for which said Surety is liable, an action
for maintenance may be brought within six months from the expiration of the maintenance period, but not afierwards.




Il
|

= The number of persons authorized by No. ROH-0455

this power of attorney is not more than
One
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Rumpke Consolidated Companies, Inc. a corporation organized and
existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons
named below its true and fawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute in behalf of the said Company, as
surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that
the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking of contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not
exceed the limited state below.

Name Address Limit of Power
Philip E. Wehrman CINCINNATI, OHIO UNLIMITED
This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued in behalf of the attomey(s)-in-fact named above.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Rumpke Consolidated Companies, Inc. has caused these presents to be signed and attested by
its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 13" day of January 2021
STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON-ss;
On this 13% day of January ,2021 , before me personally appeared William J. Rumpke, Ir. to me known,
being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resided in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is the President of Rumpke Consolidated Companies,

Inc., the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal; that it was so affixed by authority
of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

Notary Public m% AL ; X _ m&mnmmpke Consolidated Companies, Inc.
# 6 zs B:/f My Comenission Exples 1-21- A
My Commission Expires_ /. ,é,’@?é— o By: TL){QQ}(H“ _____ f\)q

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopled by the Board of Directors of Rumpke
Consolidated Companies, Inc. by unanimous written consent dated December 2, 1996.

RESOLVED: That the President, the Vice President, or either of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to
appoint one or more Attorneys-In-Fact 1o execute in behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and
contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective
limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointments at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers may be affixed by
facsimile to any power of atiorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract or suretyship,
or other written obligation in the nature thereof; such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the
original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same
force and effect as though manually affixed,

CERTIFICATION
I, William J. Rumpke, Jr., President of Rumpke Consolidated Companies, Inc., do hereby certify that the foregoing Power
of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of December 2, 1996 have not been revoked and are now in full force and

effect.

Signed and sealed this  13* day of January 2021

L)_&E@.ﬂ S Sgﬁé&% -

I|

I




i
ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE T

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(tes) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUGER CONTACT
Marsh USA Inc, PHONE AX
525 Vine Stee, Suie 900 ATC, Mo, Ent: AIC, Noj:
ncinnati,
Atin: cincinnali.cerirequest@marsh.com ADORESS
INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
CN102338793-STND-GAWLP-20- INSURER A : National Fira & Marine Insurance Co 20079
'"““EDRumpke ol Ofio, Inc. INSURER B : ACE American Insurance Company 22667
3390 Generation Drive INSURER € : NiA NIA
Cincinnati, OH 45251 INSURER D : XL Specialty Insurance Company 37885
| INSURER E : Lexinglon Insuranca Company 19437
INSURER F : Burlington Insurance Company 23620
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CLE-005464052-21 REVISION NUMBER: 2

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

ADDL]SUBRT T poOLl T POLICY EXP
iy TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD i POLICY NUMBER (MSDON YY) tmﬁm LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 426GLO10041807 12312020 123172020 EncH QcCuRRENCE |s 5,000,000
"THANAT ENTED = :
cLamMs-MADE | X | occur | PREMISES {Ea cerumonce) | § 300,000
_MED EXP (Any one persont | § R
PERSONAL 8 ADV INJURY | § 5,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERALAGGREGATE | § 5,000.000
POLICY 8% X e PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 5,000,000
OTHER: SIR 'S 500,000
B | AuTOMOBILE LIABILITY ISAHZ5308001 1273072020 12/30:2021 &2@:‘2 !SINGLE LIMIT s 5,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) s
OWNED SCHEDULED |
AUTOS ONLY AUTGS ; w‘ﬁ‘f.{?i'.“w“°"", s
¥ | HIRED X | NONZOWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY _{Per acodent]
]
U1 % | UMBRELLA LIAB X | accur US00077282L120A 12/3172020 12031720 | EACH OCCURRENCE + $ 5,000 000_
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE "Auto Excess Liability retention AGGREGATE $ 5,000.000
DED X | RETENTION $10.000 '151 $5,000,000 of Umbrella’ lg
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER, oH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ST STATUTE | 1ER |
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 'S
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? [:] Nia
[Mandatory in NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| ]
If yas, describe u
DLERRIPTION OF GPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - FOLICY LIMIT | §
Reai & Personal Property SEE ATTACHED 1243172020 123172021 Blanket Limit {Ded $250 000} 2,000,000
Rented/Leased Equipment 041735359 123112020 1217201 Limit {Deductible: $%00,000) 1,000 000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedul may be attached f more space is raquirad)

RE: SOLID WASTE AND CURBSIDE RECYCLING COLLECTION & DISPOSAL SERVICES COLUMBIA TOWNSHP AND TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES ARE NAMED AS ADDITICNAL INSURED WITH
RESPECT TO WORK PERFORMED BY NAMED INSURED.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
COLUMB!A TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
5686 KENWOOD ROAD THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED [N
CINCINNATI OH 45227 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Marsh USA Inc.
Manashi Mukherjee Marsari Iate narder

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




